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E100        ELECTRICAL/ LIGHTING
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S1            STRUCTURAL
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FRONT YARD SETBACK

SIDE YARD SETBACK

REAR YARD SETBACK

REAR ACCESSORY
BUILDING SETBACK

SIDE ACCESSORY
BUILDING SETBACK

FORMULA

MAXIMUM

MINIMUM

MINIMUM

MINIMUM

MINIMUM

MINIMUM

MINIMUM

REQUIRED/ALLOWED

30 FT (2-1/2 STORIES)

2 ACRE

50'

30'

50'

50'

30'

PROPOSED

-

2.0002 acres
(87,172+/- SF)
-

-

-

50'-0"

30'-4"

DRAWING LISTCLIENT:GENERAL NOTES

SYMBOLS

MATERIALS

ABBREVIATIONS:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
GNCB CONSULTING ENGINEERS, PC
130 ELM ST., OLD SAYBROOK, CT 06475
860-388-1224
brown@gncengineers.com

CONSULTANTS

1.  VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE READ OR CALCULATED NEVER SCALED (DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.) CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH ALL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETE AND PROPER EXECUTION
OF THE WORK.
2.  WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE PER R602.10 OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC
CODE (LATEST EDITIONS) AND ANY LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES HAVING JURISDICTION.
3.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE SITE AT NIGHT AND TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES.
4.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL TRADES AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OFF SITE.
5.  CONTRACTOR OR OWNER SHALL OBTAIN, FILE AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.
6.  THESE DRAWINGS INDICATE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE PROJECT, ON THIS BASIS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL
FINISHES WITH THE OWNER BEFORE SUBMITTING ANY BIDS OR STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
7.  ALL WOOD TRIM SHALL BE NO. 2 OR BETTER. CONTRACTOR SHALL FILL ALL HOLES AND PREPARE FOR PAINTING.
8.  PROVIDE METAL FLASHING AT WINDOW AND DOOR HEADS, JAMBS AND SILLS.
9.  ALL GLASS WITHIN 18" OF FINISH FLOOR, 60" OFF FINISH FLOOR AT STAIR LOCATIONS, OR ABOVE BATHTUBS TO BE TEMPERED.
10.  DRAWINGS PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SANIEE ARCHITECTS AND ARE NOT TO
BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OR PROJECT WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION.
11.  ALL FINISHES, HARDWARE, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS NOT INDICATED HEREIN ARE TO BE AS PER THE OWNER'S
SPECIFICATION BUT NOT LESS IN STRENGTH OR QUALITY THAN THAT REQUIRED BY CODE.
12. SITE ENGINEERING AND ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING NEED TO MEET ALL NATIONAL AND
LOCAL CODES AS REQUIRED.
13.  PROVIDE INSULATION PER 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR MIN. R-VALUES. PROVIDE SPRAY FOAM INSULATION.
USE FOAM INSULATION AND SEAL AROUND ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS.
14.  ALL WINDOWS, DOORS, & SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND MEET ALL APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES.
16.  ALL CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS MADE TO THE PLAN WITH OR WITHOUT THE OWNERS APPROVAL SHALL BE DONE AS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER.
17.  THESE NOTES ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THOSE FOUND ON OTHER DRAWINGS.
18.  G.C. SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND
REGULATIONS.
19.  G.C. SHALL CONFIRM COMPATIBILITY OF SITE TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.
20.  ALL WOOD, CONCRETE, & STEEL SHALL BE OF GOOD GRADE AND QUALITY AND MEET ALL NATIONAL, STATE , AND LOCAL
BUILDING CODES.
21.  APPLICABLE CODES TAKE PRECIDENCE OVER DESIGN DRAWINGS.
22.  ALL DIMENSIONS REFERENCE OUTSIDE FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL AND/OR FROM FRAMING CORE, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED ON DOCUMENTS.

ALL WORK IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AND ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2015 IINTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE. RES check Compliance Certificate Attached.

DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AND THE 2016 NEW YORK STATE SUPPLEMENT
VILLAGE OF SCARSDALE CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHICAL DESIGN CRITERIA PER Table R301.2(1)

GENERAL NOTES (CONT. 1)

1. COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIRED EMERGENCY ESCAPES AND RESCUE OPENINGS PER SECTION R310 OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL
RESIDENTIAL. R310.2.1 - NET CLEAR OPENING NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQ. FT., NET CLEAR OPENING NOT LESS THAN 5.0 SQ. FT. (GRADE
FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE OPENINGS). THE NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF OPENING NOT LESS THAN 24 INCH AND THE NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES.
2. COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R314.1 REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF SMOKE
DETECTORS/ALARMS. NOTE: WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R314.3, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE
ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED INSIDE ALL SLEEPING ROOMS
AND OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, ON EACH STORY OF THE DWELLING.
3. COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2016 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R315.1 REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTORS.
4. CONCERNING PROPER FIRE SEPARATION BETWEEN MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM AND PROPOSED HABITABLE SPACE, THE
EXISTING MECHANICAL ROOM IS TO ESSENTIALLY EMAIN AS-IS WITH THE EXISTING DOOR. HABITABLE SPACE (PLAYROOM) IS ONE ROOM
REMOVED FROM THE MECHANICAL ROOM. HOWEVER, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT THERE IS PROPER VENTILATION AND COMBUSTION
AIR FOR EXISTING MECHANICAL SPACE PER SECTION RM 1703 OF THE NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE AND PROVIDE INFORMATION ON TYPE OF
EQUIPMENT, LOCATION AND EXISTING FLUE TO BE USED.
5. PROVIDE DESIGN SOIL BEARING CAPACITY USED FOR FOOTING DESIGN PER SECTION R401 AND TABLE R401.4.1 OF THE 2015

INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.

6. MINIMUM FROST DEPTH OF FOOTING PER SECTION R403 (R403.1.4) AND TABLE R301.2(1) OF THE 2015 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE IS 3'-6".
THIS IS NOTED THROUGHOUT THE DOCUMENTS.
7. DRAINAGE TO /FOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R405.1 OF THE NYS RESIDENTIAL
CODE. THERE ARE EXISTING DRYWELLS ON THE PROPERTY, SEE SURVEY. REAR DRAINAGE RUNS TO DAYLIGHT AS PER R405.2.3
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
8. PROVIDE FOOTING REINFORCEMENT PER R403 OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

9. WATERPROOFING TO BE PROVIDED TO FOUNDATION WALLS PER R406.1 OF THE NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE FROM TOP OF FOOTING TO
FINISH GRADE, 3/8" MIN. W.P. PARGING.
10. PROVIDE MINIMUM 3,000 PSI CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED FOR BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS,

EXTERIOR WALLS AND OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE WORK EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER PER TABLE R402.2 FOR SEVERE WEATHERING

POTENTIAL.

11. PROVIDE MINIMUM 3,500 PSI CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED FOR PORCHES, CARPORTS SLABS AND STEPS

EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER AND GARAGE FLOOR SLABS FOR  COMPLIANCE  WITH TABLE R402.2 FOR SEVERE  WEATHERING POTENTIAL.

12. PROVIDE HIGH WIND CONNECTIONS FOR ROOF FRAMING SYSTEM PER THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.

13. ALL CONNECTORS TO BE USED FOR PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE APPROVED FOR USE WITH ACQ PRESSURE TREATED
LUMBER.
14. PROVIDE PROTECTION OF ADJOINING PROPERTY PER B3307.1 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE THE STATE OF NEW YORK
15. COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL CODE R303.3 FOR BATHROOM VENTILATION.

16. PROVIDE WINDOW FALL PROTECTION PER R312.2.1 OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AS REQUIRED.

17. FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED BETWEEN STORIES AT BALLOON FRAME CONSTRUCTION FROM FIRST TO THIRD FLOOR PER R302.11 OF

THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.

18. COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2016 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER COMBUSTION AIR AND DILUTION AIR

FOR FIRE PLACES, FIREPLACE STOVES AND DIRECT VENT APPLIANCES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH G2407.1.

20. COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER COMBUSTION AIR FOR MECHANICAL

ROOM PER SECTION M1701.1

21. PROVIDE HIGH WIND CONNECTIONS FOR ROOF FRAMING SYSTEMS PER THE 2015 IRC.

INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT PER 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

Table N1102.1.2 (402.1.2)

Notes: R-value are minimums

* The first R-value applies to continuous insulation, the second to framing cavity insulation; either meets the requirements

GROUND

SNOW

LOAD

30 PSF

115-120

MPH

WIND DESIGN

C

GENERAL NOTES (CONT. 2)

1. IF DIRECT VENT SYSTEM UTILIZED, PROVIDE DETAIL FOR EXIT TERMINALS OF MECHANICAL DRAFT AND DIRECT-VENTING SYSTEMS
PER APPENDIX C OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.
2. PROVIDE UL LISTINGS FOR FIREPLACES AND STOVES AND INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 10 OF
THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.
3. PROVIDE TIGHT-FITTING FLUE DAMPER OR DOORS, AND OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR FOR FIRE PLACES PER N1102.4.2 (R402.4.2)
OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.
4. HEIGHT OF CHIMNEY AND FLUE TERMINATIONS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE R1003.9 OF THE 2015
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE. MINIMUM 2 FT. HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 10 FT. AND NOT LESS
THAN 3 FT. ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE CHIMNEY PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF.
5. PER SECTION 3003.1.2 OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, WHERE ONLY ONE ELEVATOR IS INSTALLED, THE ELEVATOR
SHALL AUTOMATICALLY TRANSFER TO STANDBY POWER WITHIN 60 SECONDS AFTER FAILURE OF NORMAL POWER.
6. COMPLY WITH MANDATORY COMPONENTS PER THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE:

• R401.3 PERMANENT CERTIFICATE
• R402.2.4ATTIC OR CRAWL SPACE ACCESS
• R402.4 AIR LEAKAGE
• R402.4.1.1 INSTALLATION
• R402.4.1.2 TESTING
• R402.4.4COMBUSTION CLOSETS (EXCEPT DIRECT VENT APPLIANCES)
• R402403.3.2 DUCT SEALING
• R403.3.3DUCT TESTING (EXCEPT IF DUCTS AND HANDLERS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE)
• R403.3.5BUILDING CAVITIES
• R403.4 MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING INSULATION
• R403.6 MECHANICAL VENTILATION
• R403.7 EQUIPMENT SIZING
• R404.1 LIGHTING

SPEED
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TOPO-
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EFFECTS

SPECIAL

WIND

REGION

WIND-BORNE

DEBRIS ZONE
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DESIGN
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WINTER

DESIGN

TEMP

ICE BARRIER UNDERLAYMENT REQ'D FLOOD HAZARDS AIR FREEZING INDEX MEAN ANNUAL TEMP

WEATHERING TERMITEFROST

LINE
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YES ZONE 1 SERVERE 42"

MODERATE/

HEAVY

00.100

YES NO 1500 OR LESS 52.2 F
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4A

FENEST-

RATION

U-FACTOR

0.35

SKYLIGHT

U-FACTOR

GLAZED

FENEST-

RATION

SHGC

0.55 0.40

CEILING

R-VALUE

49

WOOD

FRAME WALL

R-VALUE

20 or 13+5

MASS

WALL

R-VALUE

BASEMENT

WALL

R-VALUE

SLAB

R-VALUE

& DEPTH

CRAWL

SPACE

WALL

R-VALUE

10/13*8/13* 10/13* 10, 2 ft

FLOOR

R-VALUE

19

MEADOWBROOK CONTRACTING INC.
8 WEST FARM LANE
NEW FAIRFIELD, CT 06812
JOSEPH A. INGARO

CONTRACTOR
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OC, TYP.
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PAINTED
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HORIZONTAL
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5/8" CDX PLYWOOD W/
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(2)2x6 DOUBLE
SILL PLATE,
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IMBEDMENT AND 21
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ROOF FRAMING
SYSTEM, SEE
STRUCTURAL
DWGS
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ELECTRICAL NOTES:
1. ALL WORK IS TO CONFORM TO

CURRENT STATE AND LOCAL
ELECTRICAL CODE.

2. RECEPTACLES SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE IN ADDITION TO WHAT
THE CODE REQUIRES.  THOSE
INDICATED ON THE DRAWING SHOW
THE DESIRED LOCATIONS.  GC TO
CONFIRM THE EXACT LOCATION ON
SITE WITH ARCHITECT.

3. ALL NEW RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES
ARE TO BE LED LOCATIONS ARE TO BE
MARKED AND THEN CONFIRMED ON
SITE WITH THE ARCHITECT.

4. ALL LINEAR COVE LIGHTS ARE TO BE
LED.

5. ALL SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURES,
PENDANT AND SCONES ARE TO BE
SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER AND
INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6. ALL THE FIXTURES LOCATIONS HAVE
BEEN DRAWN TO SCALE IN AN EFFORT
TO CLARIFY THEIR PLACEMENT. IN THE
EVENT THAT THERE IS CONFLICT
BETWEEN STRUCTURE OR DUCTWORK
AND THE FIXTURE LOCATIONS,
CONSULT THE ARCHITECT FOR THE
BEST ALTERNATE POSITION.

7. ALL SCONCE HEIGHTS ARE TO BE
DETERMINED ON SITE AFTER THE
EXACT FIXTURES HAVE BEEN
SELECTED.

8.   VERIFY AND UPGRADE ELECTRICAL
      PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
      ELECTRICAL LOADS.
9. ELECTRICAL WORK INCLUDES ALL

WIRING FOR NEW HVAC EQUIPMENT
AND SUB-PANEL, IF REQUIRED, FOR
THE NEW WORK.

10. ALL COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON
      MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE
      MOUNTED PER MANUFACTURER'S
      SPECIFICATIONS AND PER FIRE
      CODE.
11. DIMMER SWITCH FOR ALL LIGHTING,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
12. GFI OUTLETS ARE TO BE PROVIDED

WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.

36 West Putnam Ave.  Greenwich, CT  06830

www.sanieearchitects.com
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KLEIN RESIDENCE
TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE,

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

PROPOSED POOL HOUSE
NOVEMBER 5, 2020
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1100 ROUTE 52, CARMEL, N.Y. 10512
845 - 228 - 9800
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KLEIN RESIDENCE
TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE,

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

SITE DETAILS
NOVEMBER 5, 2020

SHEET:
02

02
OF

ALFONZETTI ENGINEERING, P.C.
1100 ROUTE 52, CARMEL, N.Y. 10512
845 - 228 - 9800

DRAWING:

PROJECT:

'CULTEC' CHAMBERS INSPECTION
PORT NON-TRAFFIC APPLICATION

N.T.S

STORMWATER CHAMBER CROSS SECTION
N.T.S.

STORMWATER CHAMBER
INSTALLATION

 N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES

4 OZ. NON-WOVEN FILTER FABRIC
AROUND STONE.  TOP AND SIDES
MANDATORY.

PAVEMENT OR
95% COMPACTED FILLRECHARGER 330XL HD

HEAVY DUTY CHAMBER
1 -2 INCH WASHED
CRUSHED STONE

CULTEC NO. 20L POLYETHYLENE
LINER TO BE PLACED BENEATH

CHAMBERS UTILIZING
INTERNAL MANIFOLD

4" MIN.
11" MIN.

T S A L P O L Y N

DUCTILEIRON

EMERGENCY OVERFLOW
DISCHARGE

 N.T.S.

WALKWAY DETAIL
N.T.S.

SILT FENCE
N.T.S.

STABILIZED
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

(ANTI-TRACKING PAD)
N.T.S.

DETENTION SYSTEM CALCULATIONS
FOR CULTEC 330 XLHD

DISTRIBUTION BOX WITH
BAFFLE

N.T.S.

SEWAGE PUMP
N.T.S.

POOL FENCE DETAIL

MAGNALATCH VERTICAL
PULL
N.T.S.

TEMPORARY
MATERIAL STOCKPILE

N.T.S.

BELGIAN BLOCK CURB
N.T.S.
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VICINITY MAP
OCTOBER 30, 2020

ALFONZETTI ENGINEERING, P.C.
1100 ROUTE 52, CARMEL, N.Y. 10512
845 - 228 - 9800
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